1 GTED |

RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LIMITED 7 Nath Mook o

INDORE - I (M.P.) India

Phone : 4065012, 2513281-82-83
Fax : 91-731-4065019
CIN : L15140MH1986PLC038536 E-mail : ruchisoya@ruchisoya.com

RSIUSE 18 November 14, 2018

The Manager

Listing Department

BSE Ltd.

Floor No.25,

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

The Manager

Listing Department —
National Stock Exchange
“Exchange Plaza"
Bandra-Kurla Complex,

Dear Sirs,

WehembylnformyouﬂmtheumuditedﬁnmdalmuﬂsofmeCunpuwfahqtmmandslx
mm\sendedSeMunbuw.zowfﬂmnddResuns')mplaceddammmMng
between the Auditor, Chief Financial Officer (CFO’), Company Secretary (‘'CS’) and the Resolution
Professional ('RP’) on November 14, 2018. Accordingly, the unaudited financial results of the
Company for the quarter and six months ended 30™ September, 2018 have today been approved by
theRPheonstwithﬂ\eCFOandtheAuditor.nnapptwedunaudltedﬁnanddmuts.In
accordance with SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, and
report issued by the Statutory Auditors are enclosed herewith for your records.

The Financial Results have been certified by Mr. Anil Singhal, Chief Financial Officer of the
Company in accordance with Regulation 33(2) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

This unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30™ September, 2018 were
placed before CFO, RP and the Auditor on November 14, 2018 for their consideration. Accordingly,
the financial results were considered and recommended in the meeting. In view thereof, the RP, in
m«mmwmmmmm.wmwwmmmw
the Chief Financial Officer on behalf of the Board of Directors (suspended during CIRP), has
approved the same. ' Ruchi Soya Ir

ration H"J',
.L—OOl/iF’-POl)S\)é,’EO17 18/
E vu»“son Professional

6 j NC‘LT ofuer

rofess J
Ja uGsSuares Linmead

——— &
Rengﬂ'u:'RuhiHm“.Royllhlm.SuveyNo.lw.AAnyMilkColony.NmMaymNapr.Gaepm(Em).Mumhi-‘OOO“ ’
Phone : 022 - 39388200 / 39388300 . Fax : 022 - 39388257 / 39388336.

| NPT

Scanned with CamScanner



i

ST I A TS — A~
R -

2o 3 L —

1 PRuchi B

RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LIMITED i yrir -,

INDORE - | (M.P) India

Phone : 4065012, 2513281-82-83
Fax : 91-731-4065019
CIN : L15140MH1986PLC038536 E-mail : ruchisoya@ruchisoya.com

A s U B R

2-
TheRPhssappmvedththancidResultsonlytothelknitedementofdisdwylngthepowemof
the Board of Directors of the Company (suspended during CIRP) which have been conferred upon

hinlnhnmolpmvwanofSectlon17ofmeCode.ThestaMoryaudltorsoftheCanpanyhave
carried out a limited review on the financial results.

Further, please note that the Company has already made necessary arrangement to publish the
same in newspaper as required under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015. TR hceu,{a concludad al~3.00PMan 1o\,

Mabovebforywrlnbrmaﬂonmdrecordsplease .
Thaﬂkhﬂvw. suchi Soya In igf=h ted

Ym - L’i‘f "‘ y
For gnd on behalf of Ruchi Soya Industries Limited Procest

dra Ajmera
ation No

| '::H'lpl% 001/IP-P00304/2017-18/10968
copats oty st s v LT g 7
3°1Ma'mhum'7lssu‘h.rwn waRm Ruchil o0ya Industries Limited

Indore - 452 001, Madhya Pradesh, India.
Tel: +91 (731) 2513 281/ 82/ 83 | Email: jp.ruchi@in.ey.com

Mmmmmm-mdnmmmni’hj Professional by the Insolvency
mwmwwm%&glmmmnmwmmmmmm
mmmudeSILawmdwlhudpmalﬂaw:y.

IP registration details as under;

Registration no. IBBUPA-001/P-P00304/2017-18/10568

P
W&Ymﬂﬂ&demWﬂnmtAuod!yHosley.NowMM-ﬂM?l
shailendra ajmera@®in.ey.com

Encl. As above

_ J
Regd. Office : “Ruchi House", Royal Palms, Survey No. 169, Aarey Milk Colony, Near Mayur Nagar, Goregaon (East), Mumbai- 400063
Phone : 022 - 39388200 / 39388300 . Fax : 022 - 39388257/ 39388336.

Scanned with CamScanner



o
CHATURVEDI E SHAH

Chartered Accountants
o

o
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT

TO RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL OF RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LIMITED
IP Registration No. IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P00304/2017-18/ 10568

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial
Results of RUCHI SOYA INDUSTRIES LIMITED (“the Company”) for the quarter
and six months ended 30" September 2018 (“the Statement”) being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Circular No.
CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5% July 2016.

2. The Hon'able National Company Law Tribunal (“NCLT"), Mumbai Bench, admitted
petition for initiation of Corporate Insolvency Process (“CIRP”) u/s 7 of the Insolvency
and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“the Code”) filed by Standard Chartered Bank and DBS
Bank Ltd, financial creditors of the Company vide order no. CP1371 &
CP1372/1&BP/NCLT/MAH/2017 delivered on 15th December 2017 (“Insolvency
Commencement Date”) and appointed an Interim Resolution Professional (“IRP") to
manage affairs of the Company in accordance with the provisions of Code. The
Committee of Creditors (“CoC”) of the Company, in its meeting held on 12th January
2018 confirmed the IRP as Resolution Professional (“RP") for the Company. In view of
pendency of the CIRP the management of affairs of the Company and power of Board
of Dircctors are now vested with RP. By an order dated 8% June 2018 NCLT has
extended the CIRP time period by 9o more days with effect from 12th June 2018.
Further, the CoC had approved the resolution plan submitted by one of the resolution
applicants, which has been placed by the RP before Hon'ble NCLT and is pending
approval of the Hon'ble NCLT. In terms of Sections 14(4) and 31(3) of the Code, until
the resolution plan has been approved by the Hon’ble NCLT, moratorium shall
continue to be in effect and accordingly, the RP shall continue to manage operations of
the Company on a going concern basis during the CIRP. These Standalone Financial
Results have been prepared by the management of the Company and Certified by Mr.
Anil Singhal, Chief Financial Officer and approved by RP. i

3. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting
(Ind AS 34) prescribed under section 133 of the Com Act, 2013 read with Rule 3
of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and SEBI Circular No.
CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5% July 2016 is the responsibility of the Company’s
management and approved by RP. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the
Statement based on our review.

4. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of
India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is
limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied
to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed
an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opiniope—_

Head Office: 714-715, Tulsiani Chambers, 212, Nariman Point, Mumbal - 400 021, India. TéN L2 4
Other Offices: 44 - 46, 4th Floor, *C* Wing, Mittal Court, mmm-mm_#wm 22 45109700 » Fax: +9122 45109722
URL : www.cas.ind.in ‘

e | :

Scanned with CamScanner



5

o
CHATURVEDI [E1SHAH

Chartered Accountants
|
o

Basis for Qualified Conclusion
(i) For reasons mentioned in Note no. 2 of the Statement, the Company continues

not to assess impairment of carrying value of tangible and intangible assets.
Therefore, we are unable to comment on consequential impairment, if any, that
is required to be made in carrying value of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets.

(ii) As mentioned in Note no.3 of the Statement:- )
(a)In respect of Company’s borrowings from banks and financial institutions
aggregating Rs. 5,29,398.35 Lakh and bank (current account and term
deposits) balances aggregating Rs. 25,498.32 Lakh, balance confirmations

as at 30" September 2018 is not received.

(b) As a part of CIRP, creditors were called upon to submit their claims. In
aggregate, claims submitted by the Financial Creditors and also by the
operational creditors exceeded the amount as appearing in the books of
account. Pending reconciliations and final outcome of the CIRP, no
accounting impact in the books of accounts has been made in respect of
excess, short, or non-receipts of claims for operational and financial
creditors. Hence, consequential impact, if any, on the financial results is not
currently ascertainable.

(iii) Attention is drawn to Note No. 4 of the Statement:-

(a)Regarding non-recognition of interest on borrowing from banks and
financial institutions, customer advance, inter corporate deposits and
security deposits received, subsequent to Insolvency Commencement Date
i.e. 15" December 2017, amounting to Rs. 34,561.14 Lakh for the year ended
31 March 2018 and Rs. 39,675.99 Lakh and Rs. 74,947.60 Lakh for the
quarter and six months ended 3oth September 2018, respectively. Interest
aggregating to Rs. 1,09,508.74 Lakh has not been recognised till date. The
same is not in compliance with requirements of Ind AS - 23 on “Borrowing
Cost” read with Ind AS - 109 on “Financial Instruments”.

(b)The Company has not translated foreign currency trade payables, certain
trade receivables and borrowings as at 30* September 2018 using closing
exchange rate having an impact on exchange difference loss of Rs. 2,718.68
Lakh and Rs. 4,871.51 Lakh for the quarter and six months ended 30%
September 2018, respectively (for the year ended 31* March 2018 is loss of
Rs. 1,926.86 Lakh), having total impact of Rs. 6,798.37 Lakh till date. The
same is not in compliance with Ind AS — 21 on “The Effects of Changes in
Foreign Exchange Rates”

(c) Had provision for interest and exchange difference would be recognised,
finance cost and total expenses, would have been higher while profit for the
quarter and half year and total comprehensive income would have been
lower by aggregate amount as mentioned above, having consequential
impact on other current financial liability and other equity

Scanned with CamScanner



6.

o
CHATURVEDI [ SHAH

|
I
Chartered Accountants |

o i

(iv) Attention is drawn to Note no. 9 Of the Statement, regarding non-availability oj!
Demat Statement in respect of investments amounting to Rs. 1279.31 Lakh as at
30" September 2018. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the possible
financial impact, presentation and disclosures, related to those investments.

(v) Attention is drawn to Note no. 10 of the Statement, wherein it is stated that
trade receivables are higher by Rs. 1189.24 Lakh as at 30* September 2018

since equivalent amounts of funds remitted by the customer is not credited by
bank in Company’ accounts.

(vi) We have been informed by Resolution Professional that certain information
including the minutes of meetings of the Committee of Creditors and the
outcome of certain procedures carried out as a part of the CIRP are confidential
in nature and could not be shared with anyone other than the Committee of
Creditors and NCLT. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the possible
financial impact, presentation and disclosures, if any, that may arise if we have
been provided access to those information.

Emphasis of Matters

(i) We draw attention to the Note no. 5 of the Statement regarding preparation of
financial results on going concern basis, which states that the Company has
incurred losses, its liabilities exceeded total assets and its net worth has been
fully eroded. In view of the continuing default in payment of dues, certain lenders
have sent notices/letters recalling their loans given and called upon the Company
to pay entire dues and other liability, served invocation notices of corporate
guarantees given by the Company, while also invoking the personal guarantee of
promoter director. Few of the lenders also issued wilful defaulter notices and
filed petition for winding up of the Company. Capacity utilization of
manufacturing processing facilities is low and Corporate Insolvency Process
against the Company is in process. Since the CIRP is currently in progress, as per
the Code, it is required that the Company be managed as a going concern during
the CIRP. The financial results is continued to be prepared on going concern
basis. However there exists material uncertainty about the Company’s ability to
continue as going concern since the same is dependent upon the resolution plan
as approved by the CoC, to be approved by NCLT. The appropriateness of
preparation of financial results on going concern basis is critically dependent
upon outcome of CIRP as specified in the Code.

(i) Attention is drawn to Note no. 6 of the Statement, regarding notice for
impounding of three plants at Kandla Gujarat i.e. Edible Oil Refinery, Oleochem
Division and Guargum Division by the Gujarat Commercial Tax Department
against their VAT claim of Rs. 405.19 Crore.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above said matters.

Scanned with CamScanner



o}
CHATURVED!I [ SHAH

Chartered Accountants
]

7. Based on our review conducted as above, except for possible effects of our
observations described in the Basis of Qualified Conclusion paragraph 5 above and
read with our comments in paragraph 6 above, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the
applicable Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind-AS") specified under section 133 of the
Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognised
accounting practices and principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with SEBI Circular
No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5% July 2016, including the manner in which it is to
be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Chaturvedi & Shah
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration Number: 101720W)

NED/ ¢

‘/ﬁopqua\h‘/ f@.‘%”‘
i

Membership Number: 109859

Place: Delhi
Date: 14* November 2018

Continyation sheet. .

Scanned with CamScanner



Jauueagwe Yjim pauuess

(E¢°0¢1) (60'¢6)
(5¢°88) 690 8y
i - Jﬁ! 690 o
Lngw! " anmsy uopeniesay Buipnaxe Qb3 o
(2ieys Jad -7z 3 anea adey4)
I¥625'9 I¥62s'y »'625'9 V625'9 V6259 H625°9 [s2vmys Aunsezuy o33y | ey ey oty - dapreg
?«3&. |(v9°2rs'ote) Lrseve IMS.JQIG 69'816°T 80°0ZS"Y (LA + ITA ) 2034 /posad e Joy SewcouT answayaidwod im0y !.
- - 60'9%, - - @) waun)
- - S04 J03ud ) poySEAl 94 J0u i e Buperi ey (3)
¥50S 9101 |(oces9) P EST (z6°€5¢E) (8£'50€) ST MuBAIdT) RO Yinanp Suaumgsur Amby (i
628 [zorvzr) 15'992 SUs 66'11 YT SR WRRQ PRUYIP B J0 WauRNSIIYY  (v)
” 5 30120 3yosd @3 peymsees 8q 300 I Jeu sumyy (1)
_ BWONT SASUMRIOWO) BNO [N
Lnaa.ﬂn.g |(se'vea'9re) 96'1ER'E f.s.ﬂu.lc 9092z YETLST (iA-n) wad fporsnd wy sy (ssop) fryosg  11n
T.anmqa (sssesh) . (52 co55) . . -
SESH) - . z : xeL waumy
osuadxy xuy
gngdsv (08"DEY'ISE) 96TER'E (Se'8ee'vie) 9092 TS (AX-110) xm augyaq (ssor) Aagosd
BLG6ETTY 8029029 SO'T66'967 EL'S0VYTE (AD) sosuadxg o0,
EVISE'E0RT | STTLI'966 }6-90£'05 YLESS0E 7T T sent ma0 (0
15°245'601 89'69'95 J i
SHOE ZUEBL'687 SKOE - giiiil!ii!lﬂc@
£eL10's1S 08'918'9TE £ESHa"9 80¥SSE 0L'SE'E ETBIEE suahq uauLedu] pur uoResRIOWE uogeraxdaq ()
69°950°pT LSH0'L 572y EVErE'EL 98T 80'SET < aouewy (3)
6E°ELS'S8 6b 119’6 LSt L6EELY 0G'S8Y'E £6'S80"y suadey yousg skodusg (p)
ZETRLST 9v'9KE'S 19°C0°S | Enes 00°08E"F T9He9's PR30S pue $5350d-u4-3.0w ‘5000 P J0 SN U SIBURD) (3)
5€9%5 wze's 15E6'TT ¥ESHLEE LEUSTL 0z92L'y 9pe1 14PN J0 SN (q)
80°05°TH1 LSTILE0T 15 ¥OV'6LS (19143744 95'¥89's52 T0°08V'ELT PRNSUC) S O 350) (€)
60248026 g ¥aTBYY seuadxg
pLIETSTY “ﬂcﬂ £9°IST'66T £0'086'STE (rx+1) swoouy nﬂ m
E1'965°2 pEOTL oy
M...hnnmng gﬁo M«.av.sn.ws 6Z98'80c ¥5'559'962 EL'6R'PIE suogeiado woy nusay
CEEWESIT |0L6E¥ B T
T — llﬁ_lﬂﬂumn\ (00 npuom el [ ——
L.ilun.o‘l ‘“_eou«. Yooty | € Buppuodsasion |syruow £ Buppasaay SQuow
e T —
ST0TE0IE lol..“‘.o‘-\h\‘u\
)
s ssopun ore V172 uunw.i.x.g.l!!!a!.g!t!.g.!.!-a.!!!!!.ﬁa.!!.!!
.I|||||\.\\\|\\\1..I.. Q3LTWIT SITUISNANT VAOS THONY




Jauueagwen YjIm pauuessg




Rs. In lakh
Particulars [~ Asat U009 20T8 | As at JLUTZ0TE
L
() - assets
Property, plant and equipment 377,52340 3684,162.70
) Capital work-n-progress 2,919.23 b
(g Inangible assets 151,603.88 151,63434
(1) Investments 2,060.55 347148
g“"“u" Al 3,912.67
(2) Other non-Current assets 154.54
Total Non-urrent assets 5—“5—— So0.21 ”—;q:”‘—— !!-7‘
(2) assets
(:; Inventories 111,961.39 119,106.35
(1) Investments 1,625.88 1,579.63
e s=n e
(V) Bank balances other than (W) above 41,900.82 13,942.15
(v) Loans 592.07 559.02
(vi) Others 4,934.76 2,043.22
) Other Current assets 50,538.75 48,472.02
OClassified as held for Sale 367.56 367.56
Total Current assets 250,298.46 | 214,732.76 |
1L
6,529.41 6,529.41
'457,950.11 461
ﬁ(l)
5,590.57 5,775.68
581.39 606.47
6,171.96 538215 |
(&)
Total Outstanding due to creditors other then Micro and small ="
- * 224,233.10 289,964.71
() Total Outstanding due to Mico and small entriprises. 75535 827.19
(i) Other finandlal labliites 267,928.32 252,923.51
20,598.24 16,679.92
854.14 755.82
directly assodated with assets as held for sale 173.00 173.00
797,298.67 ~ 772,056.65 |

P00304/2017-18/10568

Scanned with CamScanner



Notes to the Standalone Financial Results:

National
l: Mhmﬁunu-ummmuummmnﬂummm5

Wﬂumb, hdnqkmmmrmr)unumwmquummmonnwﬂuuu
application Mmmumuw.nuumaum,. Mr. Shailendra Ajmera IP Registration No.
IBBUIPA-DOLAP-POOMM201 7-IR/INSAX was appointed as | Resolution Prof | (“IRP7) 1 manage affairs of the Company in
mh::‘;lbwﬂud%hhﬁmﬂhd&udwﬂﬁuﬂml‘&f)wullﬁl--,mllw.m
:‘mi. o m-u_ .wmr&r)uuwy.mm»unu.rmnrmdmwu
hmv‘.m‘p’wﬁﬁ-tﬂh%kmdﬂn&m«f"’ stund suspended and be exercised by IRP/ RP. By a0 order dated 8th

= uwhmmnmbywmay-mammunu-zou.ﬁm.u-—nuum

approved m#mnudmmmulhl-uuphdbylh”hhuﬂu'hhm..ﬂhm
approval of the Hon'ble NCLT. In terms of Sections 14(4) and 31(3) of the Code, until the resolution plan has been approved by the Hoa'ble
N:u'.—w-um-uummw.unumuwmdumuuﬂu
concern basis during the CIRP.

mmmm&umuwmwmwmummmnm—muu
Company and cenified by Myr. Anil Singhal, Chicf Financial Officer ('CFO") of the Company in sccordance with Regulation 33(2) of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations aad Disclosure Requircments) Rulcs, 2015,

These unaudited financial results were placed before the RP, the CFO and the Company Secretary on 14th November 2018 for their
consideration. Accordingly, the unaudited financial results were considered and recommended in the meeting. In view thereof, the RP, In reliance
of such examination by and the representations, clarifications and explanations provided by the CFO, has approved the same. To the cient. this
wnaudited financial results indicate or confirm of events prior 1o the appointment of the resolution professional, the confirmation is being provided
mnumwm.mmwumuummmmmmmlu
all informativa and coalirmations in relation 1o the day w day functioning of the Company and all infurmativn and conlimations in relativn
The RP bas spproved these unaudited financial results only to the limited extent of discharging the powers of the Board of Directors of the
Company (suspeaded during CIRP) which has been conferred upon him in tenns of provisions of Section 17 of the Code.

2 The canrying value of tangible assets (including capital otk in progress of Rs. 2,919.23 Lakhs) and intangible assets as st 30th September 2018
15 Rs. 3,80,800.19 Lakhs and Rs. 1,51.603.8% Lakhs, respectively, As explained in note no. | above the Company is under CIRP and the RP has,
mmammumammummmummwmmmﬂ
Mumbsi, for its consideration. Accordingly. peading approval on the resolution plan by the Hoa'dle NCLT, the CIRP period continues to be in
effect. As such, the Company has pot taken into consideration any impact o the value of the tangible and intangible assets, if any, in prepamtion
of Financial results as required by Ind-AS 10 on “Eveats afler the reporting period”. Further, the Company has also not made full assessmeat of
hq-'-uuqﬁ:lbyldhsbqule.uuMwmllhhnhdmdm*
This mancr has sccordingly been qualificd by the suditors in their roview report. The auditor bave also gualified their sudiv/revicw report oa the
same matter for the year ended 31st March 2018 and 30th June 2018.

3 In respect of Company's borrowings from banks and financial institutions aggregating Rs. 5,29,398.35 Lakh and bank balances (current account
and term deposits) aggregating Rs. 25,49% 32 Lakhe, halance confirmations as a1 30th September 2018 has not heen received hy the Company. fn
accordance with the Code, public announcement was made calling upon the financial creditors and opemtional creditors of the company 10 submit
their claims with the Interim Resolution Professional (‘YIRP) by Decerber 29, 2017. In accordance with the Code, the IRP/RP has to receive,
collate and admit the claims submiuted against the Company. Such claims can be submitted 1o the IRP/RP duriog CIRP, till the approval of a
resolution plan by the CoC. Pursuant 1o the claims received on December 29, 2017, the CoC was formed on January 5, 2018, and the list of such
creditors was duly notified 1o the NCLT and uploaded on the company website. Thereafter, there were regular revisions to the list in view of the
claims received and the RP has duly conducted the process of receiving, collating and verilying such claims, seeking clanifications, seading
communications for unrecoociled balance, seeking ndditional documents to substantiate whole or part of the uareconciled balnces aa such

claims.

Tohwhmhmﬂmdﬁnuuhbdmmhcm-th
accounting impact in the books of accounts has been made in respect of excess, short or non-receipts of clainus for operational and financial
creditors. This maner has sccordingly been qualified by the suditors in their review report. The suditor have also qualified their audivreview

report o the same matter for the year caded 31st March 2018 and 30th Juue 2018.

cm'n-o-.q-umh—-muummulﬁwmmtumm
banks and financial institutions, customer advance, inter comorate deposits received and security deposits. Accondingly, interest amoanting 1o
Rs34,561.14 Lakh for the year ended 31t March 2018 and Rs. 39,675.99 Lakh and Rs. 74,947.60Lakh for the quarter and six months ended
30th Seplember 2018, respectively, has not recognised. Comulative fmerest Wil 30th September 2018 Is Rs.109.508.74 Lakh.The same is not in
compliance with Ind AS - 23 on “Borowing Cost™ read with Ind AS - 109 on “Financial Instruments™,

(i) In respect of trade paysbics, cenain trade ables m denominated and paysble/receivable in foreign currency and outstanding
s af lasolvency commencement date ic. L5 7 and which coatinue to remain outstanding as at 30th September 2018, have aa
bqjgmmumdurum and Rs. 4,871.51Lakh for the quartcr and balf ycar ended 30th scptember 2018
respectively, (For the year ended 315t March 2018 Re.1 926,86 Lakhs). cumulatively Rs. 6,798.37 Lakh ull 30th Seplember 201 8. The same 15 not
in wmpliasce with Lad AS - 21 va “The Cifects of Changes in Furcign Cachaoge Raiey™ il requires furcign currency muoctary ilcos shall be

transiated using the closing rae.

Scanned with CamScanner



%"::m:r:;;”mmm&ﬁmmdwwMMMW.&
hkag "um year uwwmmmuwumuum-wm
Mm-w on other current financial lisbility and other equity. This maner has accondingly been qualified by the auditors in

report. The auditor have also qualitied their anditreview report on the same matter for the year ended 315t March 2018 and 30th June
5 The Conpany hans incurmed Jusses. iis lisbilitics exceeded ttal assels and its net worth has been fully enxded. In view of the cuntinuing default in
payment of dues, cenain lenders have sent notices/letiers recalling their lans given and called upon the Company 10 pay entire dues and ather
liabilities, served i ion notices of cor £ « given hy the Company, while sl inwking the perwonal gnarantee of Promoter
Directors. Certain lenders have also issued wilful defaulicr notices and filed petition for winding up of the Company.

As mentioned in note no. | above, the honourable NCLT has admitted a petition to initiate insolvency proceeding against the Company under the
Code. As per the Code, it is required that the Company be managed as s going concern during the CIRP. Further, under the CIRP, a resolution
plan as approved by the committee of erediions, has heen placed before the NCLT, Mumbai for its consideration. Accordingly, pending apprmval
on the resolution plan by the Hon'ble NCT, the CIRP period continues to be in effect

The future prospects of the Company would be determined on the completion of CIRP. Hence, in view of the above facts and continving
operations of the Company, the financial resalts have been prepared on a going concern basis, This matter has accordingly continued to be
refened by the auditors in theis review repon as “Emphasis of matter™.

6 Deputy State Tax Commissioner Corporate, Rajkot, Gujural, during inspection under Gujurat Value Added Tax Act-2003 alleged that dealers
from whom purchases were made by the Company during FY 20132014 to 2017-2018 have not paid tax to government treasury and duc (o that
input credit claimed by the Company is not eligible. It is also alleged that the Company has not done transactions on market price. Therefore,
provisional demund of Rs. 162.08 Crore of Tax and Rs. 243.11 Crore of penalty aggregating w0 Rs. 405.19 Crore have been made against the
Company and impounded Company’s plants at Kandla which include Refinery. Oleochem and Guargum Division. The Company has made
submissions and is following up the matter with the appropriate authorities. The Company, based on merits of the case, does pot expect material
liability on this account hence 0o provision has beea made in the books of accounts. Furthermore, Gujarat High Court passed an order in their
matiers pursuant whereby the retrospective cancellation of registration has stayed and the matter 15 remanded to Tribunal for further heanng,
MDIMM-‘HMMW&MMD’M“Mlulhdnevhqumu'ﬁlwdm.

7 The minisizy of corporate alfsirs (MCA) on 28(h March 2018, notificd lod AS 115 * Revenue frum contracts with custoniers™ as pant of the
Compaaics (Indian Accounting Standands) Amendment Rules, 2018 and the sane is cifective for accounting period beginning on or after st
April 2018. The Company has applied modified pective approach in adopting the new stundard. Tn Compliance with Ind AS 20 on
Government Grants and consequent Lo issuance of Education Material by The Institute of Chartered Accounts of India on Ind AS 115, the amount
dmwmmumunuhwmwuww.mmuuwuumq
ﬂmuuuwdumumwmnmnwmmm

8 As per Indian Standand 108 . the has Information’ as described below:
segment
ximctions Various types of seed extractions

Vanaspat Vanaspati, Bakery fats and Table spread

Oils refined oils

‘ood Products Soya protcin and Soya flour

Wind Power Generation ]mo-ummvuwm

Segement ‘Wheat, Rice, Maize, Corm, Seeds, Coffee, Marine Products, Tuar, Peas, Barley,
Fresh Fruit Bunch, scedling, Plant and Equipment , Cotton Bales, Toiletry
i seed and Cotton seed oil cake.

The assets and liabilities that can not be allocated between the segments are shown as unallocable assets and Uabilities respectively.
vmw-umwmumbmumbdmmmnmm-ﬂunn 1,27931 Lakh is not
minhmuun-—q-lmuumumwm
|ou.r.mu-.—uuumduu-_uuh--umm@,nmul.mxuuhmauum
account. Necessary (bllow up and efTorts are made for receiving the

dum.m.hnunukﬂhmﬁlu u
.-u-.mmdmwm.mwuwwwmu-mwmu'nhmuu-

~qualified by the auditors in their review report. :
llmrmhnmmmuwm_vmw.nmmumm

 clifcatiooMisclosare.
B e

For Ruchi Soya Industries Limited

Place : Delhi Aall Singhal
Datc : November 14, 2018

Scanned with CamScanner



